
1 
Agreement No. 17-348-RFP-2 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO.  17-348-RFP-2 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 

 
This Amendment Number 4 is made on ____________ by the County and amends Agreement Number 
17-348-RFP-2 (“Main Agreement”) dated March 18, 2019, between CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. In accordance with Clause 4. CONTRACT TERM, the County hereby renews the contract for the 
period of March 1, 2022 to February 28, 2023. This is the Forth (4) year of a possible Five (5) 
year contract.  

 
2. In accordance with Clause 6. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS, the Fixed Hourly Rates are 

increased by 6.8% per the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, 
Unadjusted, Urban Areas (CPI-U) for the 12 months of statistics ending November 2021. Such 
increase will commence on March 1, 2022. 
 

3. REPLACE Exhibit B: Contract Pricing in its entirety with the attached Exhibit B: Contract Pricing, 
which is incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. 
 

4. ADD Clause 56. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS, which is incorporated into 

and made part of this Amendment as follows: 

56. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS 
Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the 
welfare, health, safety, and comfort of the workforce and public at large.  As part of these steps, 
the County has implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including 
policies with respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates.  To 
protect the County’s workforce and the public at large, all employees and subcontractors of the 
Contractor who are assigned to this Contract, must be fully vaccinated against COVID-19.  Any 
contractor employee or subcontractor who is not fully vaccinated should be following a weekly 
testing protocol as established by the Contractor unless exempt pursuant to a valid reasonable 
accommodation under state or federal law.   
 

5. ADD Clause 57. SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY, which is incorporated into and made part of this 
Amendment as follows: 
57. * SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY   
If the Contractor employs more than five employees, the Contractor shall (i) provide annual 
training on the Contractor's sexual harassment policy to all supervisors and employees providing 
services in the Commonwealth, except such supervisors or employees that are required to 
complete sexual harassment training provided by the Department of Human Resource 
Management, and (ii) post the Contractor's sexual harassment policy in (a) a conspicuous public 
place in each building located in the Commonwealth that the Contractor owns or leases for 
business purposes and (b) the Contractor's employee handbook. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB54B25B-9B95-4173-A4C9-C50AAC2FD15E

2/22/2022



2 
Agreement No. 17-348-RFP-2 

Amendment No. 4 

 
6. DELETE Clause 30. FORCE MAJEURE in its entirety and replace with the following: 

30. FORCE MAJEURE 
Neither party will be held responsible for failure to perform the duties and responsibilities 
imposed by this Contract if such failure is due to a fire, riot, rebellion, natural disaster, war, act 
of terrorism or act of God that is beyond the control of the party and that makes performance 
impossible or illegal, unless otherwise specified in the Contract, provided that the affected party 
gives notice to the other party as soon as practicable after the force majeure event, including 
reasonable detail and the expected duration of the event’s effect on the party. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC. 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA  

AUTHORIZED:                          AUTHORIZED:   

SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        

NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________                                                                                    

 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB54B25B-9B95-4173-A4C9-C50AAC2FD15E

2/18/2022

Dan Lynch

Vice President

2/22/2022

Dr. Sharon T. Lewis

Purchasing Agent



6.8% Rate Increase for Year 4 of the Contract

Firm Staff Position Classification  Burdened 

Hourly Rate 

Principal $331.25

Project Manager $307.68

Structural Engineer $201.95

Mechanical Engineer $192.10

Treatment Process Mechanical Engineer $295.66

Wastewater Treatment Operator $225.20

Electrical Engineer $237.40

Instrumentation & Controls Engineer $211.48

Civil Engineer $218.02

Architect III $186.71

Senior Consultant $332.49

Plumbing Engineer $192.08

Specifications Writer $147.89

Cost Estimator II $300.90

Cost Estimator I $220.12

CADD Tech III (Lead Tech) $172.58

Geotechnical Engineer II $274.12

Geotechnical Engineer I $132.71

Commissioning Technician $238.48

Fire Protection Engineer II $224.48

Fire Protection Engineer I $151.03

Engineer III $218.07

Clerical Support II $113.04

Clerical Support I $100.19

Odor Control $193.11

Wastewater Process Modeling $213.61

Water Resources Senior Technial Consultant $302.29

Water Resources Professional II $172.59

Water Resources Professional I $107.89

GIS Professional II $124.01

GIS Professional I $97.01

Engineer II $125.07

Engineer I $102.41

CADD Tech II $113.19

Arlington County

RFP 17-348, WPCB On-Call Engineering Services

CH2M Team Cost Proposal (Burdened Rates) - REVISED 1/24/22

C
H

2
M

K
e
y

 P
e
r
so

n
n

e
l

S
u

p
p

o
r
t 

S
ta

ff
 D

is
ci

p
li

n
e
s

W
a

te
r
 

R
e
so

u
r
c
e
s 

O
th

e
r

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB54B25B-9B95-4173-A4C9-C50AAC2FD15E



CADD Tech I $75.37

Architect II $149.91

Architect I $97.01

Specifications Processing $128.28

Editing/Graphics $100.22

* New Labor categories added 1/27/20

C
H

2
M

O
th

e
r

DocuSign Envelope ID: AB54B25B-9B95-4173-A4C9-C50AAC2FD15E


		2022-02-22T04:59:07-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




